### CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

### RESOLUTION 2015-13 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING THE UPDATED LIBRARY GENERAL POLICY

**WHEREAS**, the Elsie S. Hogan Community Library General Policy is periodically reviewed by the Public Library Advisory Committee and Library Director; and

WHEREAS, an updated Library General Policy is attached.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize and approve the updated Library General Policy as set forth herein as Exhibit "A", attached hereto and by reference, incorporated herein.

**SECTION 2:** The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute the Resolution as presented.

# **PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA**, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2015.

### **APPROVED/EXECUTED:**

<u>Robert A. Irvin</u> **ROBERT A. IRVIN**, Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

<u>Virginia A. Mefford</u> VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk <u>Ann P. Robers</u> ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney